

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.16

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 36206/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-08-2025 in LPA No. 390/2025 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADARSH GUJARAT ANGANWADI UNION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 19-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.
Mr. P.V.yogeswaran, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Shalin Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Panchal, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Raol, Adv.
Mr. Amit Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Jagga, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Amlaan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.
Mr. Deshmukh Adith Satish, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable on 10.02.2026.
2. Mr. Deshmukh Adith Satish, learned Advocate on Record has entered caveat and accepts notice for the private respondents. Hence, service of notice to the private respondents is waived.
3. Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned Standing Counsel representing the State of Gujarat has entered appearance for the State on advance notice, and waives service of notice for the State.
4. In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)