

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 36206/2025

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD  
DEVELOPMENT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADARSH GUJARAT ANGANWADI UNION &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7020/2026 (III-B)

DELAY IN FILING SPARE COPIES

IA No. 108014/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE  
COPIES

SLP(C) No. 9902-9915/2026 (III-B)

Date : 27-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.  
Mr. Deshmukh Adith Satish, AOR  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AORMs. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Deshmukh Adith Satish, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No.36206/2025Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent  
No.1.Service was complete on respondent Nos.2 to 16, 18 to  
20, 23, to 32, 34 to 47,49, 50, 52, 53 to 57, 60 to 96, 98  
to 103, 105, 107 to 110, 112 to 117, 119, 120, 122 to 139,  
141 to, 143, 145 to 159, 161 to 166, 168 to 189, 191 to

contd..

196, 198, 199, 201 to 229, 231 to 249, 251, to 301, 303 to 307, 310, 313, 314, 316 on 07.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service on respondent Nos.17, 21, 22 , 33, 48, 51, 58, 59, 97, 104, 106, 111, 118, 121, 140, 144, 160, 167, 190, 197, 200, 230, 250, 302, 308, 309, 311, 312 and 317 within a week.

Notice has been waived with regard to respondent No.315 on 27.01.2026. No counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within a week. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

List again on 25.05.2026.

SLP(C) No. 7020/2026

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies for service on respondent Nos.1 to 315 alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies. Application is hereby allowed. Consequently, the delay is condoned. Notice be issued immediately.

List again on 25-05-2026.

SLP(C) No. 9902-9915/2026

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to

contd..

respondent Nos.1 to 192 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 13.2.2026.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Vinayak Aren that respondent Nos.5 and 6 in SLP(C) No. 9904/2026, respondent Nos.5-43 in SLP(C) No.9905/2026, respondent Nos.5-12 in SLP(C) Nos.9907-9908/2026, respondent No.5 in SLP(C) No. 9909/2026, respondent Nos.5-52 in SLP(C) No. 9911/2026, respondent Nos.5-15 in SLP(C) No. 9912/2026, respondent Nos.5-8 in SLP(C) No. 9913/2026, respondent Nos.5-24 in SLP(C) No.9914/2026 and respondent Nos.5-29 in SLP(C) No. 9915/2026 would be deleted from the array of parties. Let appropriate application be filed within a week. If such an application is filed as above, let the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else one week's time, as a last opportunity, is granted to file spare copies for service on the said respondents.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has sought time to file spare copies for service on the remaining respondents. One week's time, as a last opportunity is granted to file spare copies.

If needful is done as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 25.5.2026, else Registry to process

contd..

the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Copy of this Record of Proceeding be furnished to the concerned Ld.Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

rd

**SUJATA SINGH**  
Registrar