

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. APOORV SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 36206/2025

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADARSH GUJARAT ANGANWADI UNION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7020/2026 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 15393/2026 (III-B)

Date : 25-05-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r, AOR
Mr. Anirudh K P, Adv.
Mr. Bineesh K, Adv.
M/s Krs Associates, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.
Mr. Deshmukh Adith Satish, AOR
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No.36206/2025

Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent no. 1.

Opportunity of respondent no. 315 to file counter affidavit
has already been declined.Service was complete on remaining respondents in February,
2026, but none has entered appearance.Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble
Court, as per rules.

Contd.

2.

ITEM NO.24

SLP(C) No. 7020/2026

Ld counsel for the petitioner is granted one week's time to take fresh steps with regard to service on respondent no. 233.

Service was complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 03.08.2026.

SLP(C) No. 15393/2026

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed requisite spare copies for issuance of notice with regard to respondent nos. 1 to 318 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 24.04.2026. However, Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r Advocate-on-record for the petitioner states that he has filed an application for deletion of respondent nos. 6 to 318. Registry to verify and update the records. If such an application is found to have been filed, the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else two weeks time, as prayed for, as last opportunity is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file requisite spare copies and list on 03.08.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned Ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

APOORV SINGH
Registrar

PK